

OIPD-13

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
(Intellectual Property Rights Division)

IPDCR/1/2025

PARUL RUPARELIA AND ANR  
VS  
CAMME WANG AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR

Date : 4<sup>th</sup> April, 2025.

*Appearance:*

*Mr. Rudraman Bhattacharyya, Sr. Adv.*

*Mr. Victor Dutta, Adv.*

*Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta, Adv.*

*Mr. D. Chadda, Adv.*

*...for the petitioners*

*Mr. Debnath Ghosh, Sr. Adv.*

*Mr. Mohit Gupta, Adv.*

*...for the respondents*

The Court: Affidavit of Service filed on behalf of the petitioners be kept with records.

A serious allegation of fraud and interpolation is made against the Registrar of Copyrights. It is submitted on behalf of the petitioners that in issuing the registration certificate dated 17<sup>th</sup> February, 2025 in favour of the respondents, the Registrar has committed gross fraud.

None appears on behalf of the Registrar, despite service.

As a last chance, the petitioners are directed to serve the Registrar of Copy Right afresh.

As a matter of caution, the petitioners shall also serve the office of the Additional Solicitor General who is requested to ensure representation of the Registrar of Copyright.

Let this matter appear for further hearing on 22<sup>nd</sup> April, 2025.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)

S.Bag